

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

**GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL,
CHRISTA BROOKS, CHAUNCEY BROWN,
ATOY CARRINGTON, DAVINDA DAVIS,
ALFREDA GORDON, CHERRELLE HURT,
THOMAS CALHOUN, TAVARRIS SPINKS,
MATTIE MAE URQUHART,
VIVIAN WILLIAMSON, and
SHEPPARD ROLAND WINSTON,**
Appellants,

v.

**VIRGINIA STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS, et al.,**
Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

**BRIEF OF THE NAACP AND VIRGINIA NAACP
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

Anita S. Earls
Counsel of Record
Allison J. Riggs
SOUTHERN COALITION
FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
1415 W. Highway 54, Suite 101
Durham, NC 27707
(919) 323-3380
anita@southerncoalition.org

Bradford M. Berry
Khyla D. Craine
NAACP
4805 Mount Hope Drive
Baltimore, MD 21215
(410) 580-5790
bberry@naacpnet.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: September 14, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Employing racial quotas in redistricting, particularly under the guise of complying with the Voting Rights Act, harms African-American voters	6
II. The district court improperly analyzed whether the 55% racial target and other evidence showed that the legislature subordinated traditional districting criteria to race.....	13
III. Where race does not predominate, the intentional creation of majority-minority, crossover, and influence districts does not make those districts per se subject to strict scrutiny	21
IV. The district court did not identify any “strong basis in evidence” supporting the legislature’s decision to require 55% black voting age population in all twelve challenged districts	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	8, 13
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D.Va. 2015)...	11, 15, 20, 25
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , 368 N.C. 481 (2015), <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 16-24 (U.S. 2016)	2, 5, 7-8, 12
<i>Harris v. Ariz. Ind. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016)	25
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , No. 1:13-cv-949, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14581 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 5, 2016), <i>probable juris. noted</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2512 (2016)	5, 7
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	12
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:13-cv-678, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73514 (E.D. Va. 2015), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom.</i> <i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016)	2, 5, 8, 21

Personhuballah v. Alcorn,
 155 F. Supp. 3d 552 (E.D. Va. 2016)..... 2

Shaw v. Hunt,
 517 U.S. 899 (1996) 8

Shaw v. Reno,
 509 U.S. 630 (1993) 7, 22

Thornburg v. Gingles,
 478 U.S. 30 (1986) 26

Wesberry v. Sanders,
 376 U.S. 1 (1964) 4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV..... 8

STATUTES

Voting Rights Act of 1965,
 52 U.S.C. §§ 10101-10702 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

76 Fed. Reg. 7471 (2011) 25

Commonwealth of Virginia, Division of
 Legislative Services, Redistricting 2010,
 District Boundary Descriptions, District 89,
<http://redistricting.dls.virginia.gov/2010/Data/2011HouseDesc/House%2089.doc> (last visited
 Sep. 13, 2016)..... 10

Commonwealth of Virginia, Division of
 Legislative Services, Redistricting 2010,
 Map of District 80 in 2010,
<http://redistricting.dls.virginia.gov/2010/Data/House%20Districts%2011%20x%2017%20PDFs/80.pdf> (last visited Sep. 13, 2016) 10, 11

Commonwealth of Virginia, Division of Legislative Services, Redistricting 2010, Map of District 89 in 2011, <http://redistricting.dls.virginia.gov/2010/Data%5C2011HouseMaps%5CHB5005%20-%20House%2089.pdf> (last visited Sep. 13, 2016) 10

Norfolk State Campus Map, <https://www.nsu.edu/Assets/websites/parking/NSU-Campus-Map.pdf> (last visited Sep. 13, 2016)..... 19

Suffolk, VA, 2011 Redistricting Plan Presentation (2011 Virginia House of Delegates Boundaries Overlaid On Top of the Proposed Borough Boundaries), <http://www.suffolkva.us/docs/2011%20Redistricting%20Plan%20PPT%207-20-11.pdf> (last visited Sep. 13, 2016)..... 10, 21

Virginia State Board of Elections, Elections Database, House of Delegates, <http://historical.elections.virginia.gov/elections/search/year from:1999/year to:2015/office id:8> (last visited Sep. 13, 2016) 9, 10

Virginia State Board of Elections, Elections Database, House of Delegates, District 75, <http://historical.elections.virginia.gov/elections/search/year from:1970/year to:2015/office id:8/district id:27377> (last visited Sep. 13, 2016)..... 25
